

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civ. Action No. 25-cv-1510 (JHR)

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF CITY OF NEW YORK'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 65**

Dated: New York, New York
March 3, 2025

MURIEL GOODE-TRUFANT
Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-1000

Attorney for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 2

 A. Plaintiff Has a Clear and Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....2

 B. The City Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief.....8

 C. The Public Interest and the Equities Strongly Favor the City; No Bond Is
 Required.....10

Conclusion 11

Certificate of Compliance with Local Rule 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bello v. Smith</i> , 651 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2022).....	6
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1996).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Catanzaro v. Weiden</i> , 188 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	6
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Cnty. of Westchester v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 802 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , Civil No. 25-10135-LTS, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27582 (D. Mass Feb. 13, 2025).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S 788 (1992).....	10
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 490 F.2d 1334 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	8
<i>Maryland Dep’t of Human Res. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (1985).....	8

New York v. Trump,
 No. 1:25-cv-00039, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17593
 (D.R.I. Jan. 31, 2025).....3, 5

Pacito v. Trump,
 No. 2:25-cv-255-JNW, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36606
 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 28, 2025).....10

Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. Env't'l Prot. Agency,
 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....9

Temple Univ. v. White,
 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....11

Statutes

2 C.F.R. § 200.3391

2 C.F.R. § 200.3401

2 C.F.R. § 200.3411

2 C.F.R. § 200.3421

2 C.F.R. § 200.3431

5 U.S.C. § 702.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706.....4

31 C.F.R. § 210.6(f).....4
